The typical or standard hourly rate for any employees (not principals or 

owners) of Consultant shall not exceed a multiple of two and forty-five 

one hundredths (2.45) times the individual’s DPE. The term “Direct 

Personnel Expense” means the actual cost of the individual to the 

company, which may not exceed one hundred thirty nine percent 

(139%) of the individual’s base salary. “Direct Personnel Expense” 

includes the cost of the individual’s base salary and of mandatory 

and customary benefits such as statutory employee benefits, 

insurance, sick leave, holidays and vacations, pensions, and similar